

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 1

Regulation 24

Provision consequential on or connected with Part 2 Chapter 1

Provision consequential or connected with regulation 5 (amendment and saving of the Immigration Act 1971)

1.—(1) In the Immigration Act 1971—

(a) in the following provisions, for “, 25A or 25B” substitute “or 25A”—

- (i) section 25C;
- (ii) section 25C(5)(b);
- (iii) section 25D(1);
- (iv) section 28(2A);
- (v) section 28A(3)(a);
- (vi) section 28C(1);
- (vii) section 28M(2)(a);
- (viii) section 28N(2)(a);
- (ix) section 28O(2)(a);
- (x) paragraphs 2(1)(a), 13(1)(a), 14(1)(a), 14(1)(a), 15(1)(a), 24(1)(a), 25(1)(a) and 26(1) of Schedule 4A;

(b) in section 28C(11) omit subsection (5);

(c) in section 28D(4) omit “25B,”;

(d) in section 28F(1) omit “,25B”.

(2) In the Police Act 1997(1), in Schedule 8B, in paragraph 69 (immigration etc), omit paragraph (e).

(3) In the following provisions of the Proceeds of Crime Act 2002(2), for “,25A or 25B” substitute “or 25A”—

- (a) Schedule 2, paragraph 4(1);
- (b) Schedule 4, paragraph 4(1);
- (c) Schedule 5, paragraph 4(1).

(4) In the Serious Crime Act 2007(3)—

- (a) in Schedule 1, in each of paragraphs 2(1), 16B(1) and 18(1), for “, 25A or 25B” substitute “or 25A”;
- (b) in Schedule 3 omit paragraph 12.

(1) 1997 c. 50. Schedule 8B was inserted in relation to Scotland by [S.S.I. 2015/423](#).

(2) 2002 c. 29.

(3) 2007 c. 27.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made).

(5) The amendments and repeals made by sub-paragraphs (1) to (4) do not apply where section 25B of the Immigration Act 1971 continues to apply by virtue of regulation 5(6) of these Regulations.

Provision consequential or connected with regulation 6 (amendment of the Rent Act 1977) and regulation 8 (amendment of the Housing Act 1988)

2. In the Immigration Act 2016, in section 42 (extension to Wales, Scotland and Northern Ireland of certain provisions to do with residential tenancies), the reference in the definition of “the residential tenancies provisions” in subsection (5) to the amendments made by section 41 of the Immigration Act 2016 is to be read as a reference to those amendments as further amended by regulations 6 and 8 of these Regulations.

Provision consequential or connected with regulation 13 (amendment of the Nationality, Immigration and Asylum Act 2002)

3. In Immigration Act 2016, in Schedule 12 (availability of local authority support: amendments to Schedule 3 to the Nationality, Immigration and Asylum Act 2002)—

- (a) paragraph 2(2), in inserted paragraph 1(1)(ga), omit “, 5”;
- (b) in paragraph 2(4), in inserted paragraph 1(2A), omit “, 5”;
- (c) in paragraph 10, in inserted paragraph 10A(1) and (9)(a), omit “or 7C(1)”;
- (d) in paragraph 13, in the amendments to paragraph 14, for “, 7B or 7C” substitute “or 7B”.